not designated for hedge accounting.

Notes to financial statements at March 31, 2016
In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated

50 de 66

(a) The sensitivity analysis of variations in interest curves considers the effects of an increase
or decrease of 25bps and 50bps (basis points) in the pricing curve of the derivative
instruments.  The exposure  to  rates  refers  exclusively  to  variations  in  the CDI  curve and
Libor.

(e) Derivative financial instruments

The Company opted for hedge accounting to recognize part of its derivative financial
instruments. Instruments elected were sugar, ethanol and foreign currency (US dollar)
derivatives, which cover sales of the 2016/2017 and 2017/2018 crops, and were designated
as cash flow hedges of highly probable forecast transactions (future sales).

In order to apply hedge accounting, prospective tests were carried out to verify effectiveness.
These tests showed that the hedge-designated instruments qualify as highly effective hedges
against the effects of price fluctuations on the value of future sales.

Probable
scenarios – 5%

Possible
scenarios – 25%

Possible
scenarios – 50%

Cash and cash equivalents

 Decrease in
exchange rate –

R$/US$ 2,793 13,966 27,931

Trade accounts receivable

 Decrease in
exchange rate –

R$/US$ 3,475 17,377 34,754

Loans and financing

 Increase in
exchange rate –

R$/US$ (20,760) (103,802) (207,604)

Derivative financial instruments

Future price (sugar and ethanol)

 Increase in future
price of

commodities (174) (868) (1,736)

Swap contracts (a)

 Decrease in
exchange rate -

R$/US - and
increase in

interest curve (594) (902) (1,413)

Net exposure (15,260) (74,229) (148,068)

Impacts on P&L

Risk factorConsolidated

Notes to financial statements at March 31, 2016
In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated

51 de 66

In the case of foreign exchange hedges, the derivatives were designated as a cash flow hedge
in respect of future sales in foreign currency. These hedges were carried out upon contracting
of Non-Deliverable Forwards (NDFs) and option strategies with leading financial institutions.

In the case of sugar hedges, the derivatives were designated as a cash flow hedge in respect
of future sales of sugar. These transactions are carried out on the ICE Futures US and with
leading financial institutions through over-the-counter contracts.

The balances of assets and liabilities at March 31, 2016 and 2015 relating to transactions with